

No. 20-██████████

---

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE FIRST CIRCUIT

---

V ██████████ ██████████  
*Petitioner,*

v.

MERRICK GARLAND, Attorney General,  
*Respondent.*

---

**ON PETITION FOR REVIEW OF AN ORDER BY  
THE BOARD OF IMMIGRATION APPEALS**

---

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE*  
AMERICAN IMMIGRATION LAWYERS ASSOCIATION IN SUPPORT  
OF PETITIONER**

---

Sabrineh Ardalan  
First Cir. Bar  
#1161668

Zachary Albus  
Ryen Bani-Hashemi,  
*supervised law student*  
HARVARD IMMIGRATION &  
REFUGEE CLINICAL PROGRAM  
Cambridge, MA 02138  
617-384-7504

Charles Shane Ellison  
DUKE UNIVERSITY SCHOOL  
OF LAW, IMMIGRANT  
RIGHTS CLINIC  
210 Science Drive  
Box 90360  
Durham, NC 27708  
919-660-6956

Anna Deal  
Jacob Huju  
IMMIGRANT LEGAL CENTER  
4223 Center Street  
Omaha, NE 68105  
402-898-1349

*Attorneys for Amicus Curiae American Immigration Lawyers Association*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

**CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT** .....i

**TABLE OF CONTENTS** ..... ii

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**..... iii

**STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF *AMICUS CURIAE*** ..... 1

**SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT** .....2

**ARGUMENT** .....4

**I. FOR EVIDENCE OF A CHANGE IN COUNTRY CONDITIONS TO BE MATERIAL, THAT EVIDENCE MUST HAVE SOME LOGICAL CONNECTION WITH THE MOVANT’S CLAIM FOR ASYLUM. ....4**

**A. The Ordinary Understanding of the Term “Material Evidence” is Consistent with This Court’s Precedent Related to Motions to Reopen Based Upon Changed Country Conditions.....5**

**B. Material Evidence of a Change in Country Conditions Does Not Require a Dramatic or Significant Change in Country Conditions.....10**

**II. A MOVANT ESTABLISHES *PRIMA FACIE* ELIGIBILITY BY SHOWING THAT MATERIAL EVIDENCE OF CHANGED COUNTRY CONDITIONS REFLECTS A “REALISTIC CHANCE” THAT HE WILL BE ABLE TO ESTABLISH ELIGIBILITY FOR RELIEF AT A FULL HEARING.....12**

**III. NEITHER THE MATERIALITY NOR THE *PRIMA FACIE* REQUIREMENT MAY BE EQUATED WITH A REQUIREMENT THAT THE NEW, MATERIAL EVIDENCE BE OUTCOME DETERMINATIVE.....17**

**CONCLUSION**.....21

**CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE**.....23

**CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE**.....24

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Advocate Health Care Network v. Stapleton</i> , 137 S.Ct. 1652 (2017).....	21
<i>Allabani v. Gonzales</i> , 402 F.3d 668 (6th Cir. 2005).....	17
<i>Black &amp; Decker Corp. v. Comm’r of Internal Revenue</i> , 986 F.2d 60 (4th Cir. 1993).....	21
<i>Cabas v. Barr</i> , 928 F.3d 177 (1st Cir. 2019).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Fesseha v. Ashcroft</i> , 333 F.3d 13 (1st Cir. 2003).....	11, 13
<i>Garcia-Aguilar v. Whitaker</i> , 913 F.3d 215 (1st Cir. 2019).....	8, 9
<i>Guo v. Ashcroft</i> , 386 F.3d 556 (3d Cir. 2004).....	13, 16
<i>Immigration and Naturalization Service v. Abudu</i> , 485 U.S. 94 (1988).....	2, 18, 19, 20
<i>Immigration and Naturalization Service v. Cardoza-Fonseca</i> , 480 U.S. 421 (1987).....	16, 17
<i>Jiang v. U.S. Att’y Gen.</i> , 568 F.3d 1252 (11th Cir. 2009).....	11, 17
<i>Joseph v. Holder</i> , 579 F.3d 827 (7th Cir. 2009).....	10
<i>Kay v. Ashcroft</i> , 387 F.3d 664 (7th Cir. 2004).....	13

<i>Lamie v. U.S. Trustee,</i> 540 U.S. 526 (2004).....	4
<i>Li v. U.S. Att’y Gen.,</i> 488 F.3d 1371 (11th Cir. 2007).....	17
<i>Matter of Coelho,</i> 20 I&N Dec. 464 (BIA 1992).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Matter of J-J-,</i> 21 I&N Dec. 976 (BIA 1997).....	11, 12
<i>Matter of L-O-G-,</i> 21 I&N Dec. 413 (BIA 1996).....	13, 15
<i>Matter of S-Y-G-,</i> 24 I&N Dec. 247 (BIA 2007).....	16
<i>Perez v. Holder,</i> 740 F.3d 57 (1st Cir. 2014).....	5, 11, 12
<i>Poradisova v. Gonzales,</i> 420 F.3d 70 (2d Cir. 2005).....	16
<i>Reyes v. I.N.S.,</i> 673 F.2d 1087 (9th Cir. 1982).....	16
<i>Sánchez-Romero v. Sessions,</i> 865 F.3d 43 (1st Cir. 2017).....	2, 4
<i>Sihotang v. Sessions,</i> 900 F.3d 46 (1st Cir. 2018).....	6, 7, 8, 9
<i>Smith v. Holder,</i> 627 F.3d 427 (1st Cir. 2010).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Tiansheng Zou v. Holder,</i> 517 F. App’x 385 (6th Cir. 2013).....	16

<i>Xiao He Chen v. Lynch</i> , 825 F.3d 83 (1st Cir. 2016).....	2, 11
<i>Xing Zheng v. Holder</i> , 710 F.3d 769 (7th Cir. 2013).....	11
<i>Xiu Xia Zheng v. Holder</i> , 502 F. App'x 13 (1st Cir. 2013).....	17
<i>Yan Yang v. Barr</i> , 939 F.3d 57 (2d Cir. 2019).....	5

**Statutes**

8 U.S.C.	
§ 1229a(c)(7).....	2
§ 1229a(c)(7)(C)(ii).....	5, 11, 12, 18

**Regulations**

8 C.F.R.	
§ 1003.2(c)(2).....	2
§ 1003.2(c)(3)(ii).....	5, 11, 12

**Other**

Black's Law Dictionary (11th ed. 2019).....	4, 5
